1st ICAN Malaysia International Conference on Accounting and Finance (ICAF-IMDS) 2019

18-21 February 2019, Langkawi Island, Malaysia

Editors:

Oluwatoyin Muse Johnson Popoola Abdulmalik Olarinoye Salau Aidi Ahmi Siti Zabedah Saidin Zaimah Abdullahi Saliza Abdul Aziz





ICAN Malaysia District Society Tunku Puteri Intan Safinaz School of Accountancy Universiti Utara Malaysia 06010 UUM Sintok Kedah, Malaysia

Tel: +60164354874; +60163206413

E-mail: chairman@ican-malaysia.org; info@ican-malaysia.org

Website: https://www.ican-malaysia.org

© 2019 ICAF-IMDS

First Published 2019

All right reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without either the prior written permission of the publisher. Applications for the copyright holder's written permission to produce any part of this publication should be addressed to the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Proceedings of the 1st ICAN Malaysia International Conference on Accounting and Finance (ICAF-IMDS) 2019
Editors: Oluwatoyin Muse Johnson Popoola
Abdulmalik Olarinoye Salau, Aidi Ahmi
Siti Zabedah Saidin, Zaimah Abdullahi, Saliza Abdul Aziz.
1. Accounting--Congresses. 2. Government publications--Malaysia.
I. Oluwatoyin Muse Johnson Popoola, II Abdulmalik Olarinoye Salau, III Aidi Ahmi, IV Siti Zabedah Saidin, V Zaimah Abdullahi

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

VI Saliza Abdul Aziz.

VI Saliza Abdul Aziz.

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Proceedings of the 1st ICAN Malaysia International Conference on Accounting and Finance (ICAF-IMDS) 2019
Editors: Oluwatoyin Muse Johnson Popoola
Abdulmalik Olarinoye Salau, Aidi Ahmi
Siti Zabedah Saidin, Zaimah Abdullahi, Saliza Abdul Aziz.
1. Accounting--Congresses. 2. Government publications--Malaysia.
I. Oluwatoyin Muse Johnson Popoola, II Abdulmalik Olarinoye Salau, III Aidi Ahmi, IV Siti Zabedah Saidin, V Zaimah Abdullahi

Disclaimer: Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure that the material in this book is true, correct, complete, and appropriate at the time of writing. Nevertheless, the publishers, the editors, and the authors do not accept responsibility for any omission or error or any injury, damage, loss, or financial consequences arising from the use of the book. The views expressed by contributors do not necessarily reflect those of the ICAN Malaysia District Society (IMDS), Tunku Puteri Intan Safinaz School of Accountancy, Universiti Utara Malaysia.

Printed in Malaysia by UUM Press Universiti Utara Malaysia 06010 UUM Sintok Kedah, Malaysia